
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5490
ANSWERED ON:02.05.2000
VACANT POSTS IN CGHS DISPENSARIES
C. KUPPUSAMI;VENKATA KRISHNAM RAJU UPPALAPATI

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

a.the number of posts of various categories lying vacant in CGHS dispensaries at present, State-wise;

b.the time from which these posts are lying vacant, State-wise;

c.whether the Government propose to fill up these vacancies;

d.if so, the details thereof; and

e.the time by which these posts are likely to be filled up especially in Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI N.T.
SHANMUGAM)

(a) & (b) The requisite information in respect of Delhi is given in the attached Annexure A,B & C. The information in respect of other States is given in the attached Annexure 'D'.

c.Yes, Sir.

(d) & (e) The action to fill up the vacant posts relating to Group 'C' & 'D' is already under active process and the posts are likely to be filled up on completion of all administrative formalities.

As regards filling up of Group 'A' & 'B' posts are concerned, these are filled up

Through the UPSC, which is a time consuming process.

Annexure 'A'

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5490 FOR

2.5.2000

S. No. Category Posts
    vacant Vacant since/when Remarks

1 Auxillary Nurse-Midwife 05 Apr/June, 99 Requisition sent to
        Employment
        Exchange, the names
        of Candidates received.

2 Lower Division Clerk 14 October/December, 99 Requisition is already sent to Staff Selection
        Commission.

3 Nurse-Midwife 04 May/June, 99 Requisition sent to
        Employment Exchange, Particular of candidates received, date of Interview is going to be fixed.


4 Pharmacist(Homoeopathic) 01 June, 99
Requisition sent to Employment
Exchange, names
have been received,
date of interview is
going to be fixed.

5 Pharmacist(Ayurvedic) 8 98-99   Interviews already held.

6 Lab. Technician  02 98-99
These post are for promotion quota,
none of the
departmental
candidate is eligible, proposal submitted to DGHS for relaxation
of Recruitment Rules.

7 Staff Nurse (Allopathic) 32 23-97 09-98-99 Proposal for amendment of
        Recruitment Rules
        submitted to Ministry, Requisition to Employment Exchange will be sent on finalisation of Recruitment Rules.

8 Operation Theatre
 Technical  01 May, 99   Requisition sent to
        Employment Exchange, particular of candidates received, date of interview is going to be fixed.

9 Family Welfare Extension 01 1995   Since the basic
        training for these posts have been stopped and candidates as per
        notified Recruitment
        Rules are not available with Employment Exchange, as such proposal has been submitted to DGHS/Ministry for
        finalisation of these

10 Family Welfare Field worker 01 April, 98

11 Medical Social worker 02 01 − August, 96
     01- July, 97

12 Pharmacist (Allopathic) 05 01-August, 98
     04- 1998 Offer of appointment to Five candidates is being sent.

Appendix B


S. No. Category Posts
   vacant Vacant since/when Remarks

1 Ayah  09 w.e.f. June, 99
    January, 2000 Requisition has already been sent, names awaited.
2 Chowkidar 12 w.e.f. May, 99 Requisition has already been sent, names awaited.
3 Mdidwives 3 w.e.f. January,
    2000.   Requisition has already been sent,
       names awaited.
4 Peon 30 w.e.f. November,
    1998   Interviews are being conducted
       by the Selection Committee
       w.e.f. 05.01.2000

Annexure 'C'

a.The following post of General Duty Medical Officer/Indian Systems of Medicines & Homoeopathy Doctors are lying vacant as per details given below :-

    Total sanctioned
    strength No. of filled
      posts No. of vacant
        posts

1. General Duty Medical
 Officer Cadre.  682  623  59

2 Indian System of
 Medicines &
 Homoeopathy Doctors 79 72 7

 Annexure 'D'

S.No Name of the
 CGHS Unit Category No of Vacancies Date since vacant

1. Allahabad 1.Medical Officer 8 More than 5 years
   2.A.N.M.   1  1999
   3.Female Attendant 2 1999
   4.Dresser   1  April, 2000
   5.Store-Keeper  1  1999

2 Ahmedabad 1.CMO/SMO/MO   4  May, 1999,
        Nov, 1992, Nov., 1995
        and Aug., 1998

   2.Pathologist   1  June, 1994
   3.Safaiwala  1  Sept., 1997


3 Bangalore 1.Gynaecologist 1 June, 1985
   Radiologist 1 June, 1992
   Eye-Specialist 1 Dec, 1991
   2.Statistical Assistant 1 June, 1996
   3.Pharmacist   1  Aug., 1999
   4.Pharmacist-cum-Clerk 1  1987
   5.L.D.C   3  May, 1999,
        Oct., 1999 and
        March, 2000
   6.Nursing Attendant  4  Aug., 1999 (2) and
        March, 2000(2)
   7.Safaiwala  2  Aug. 1999

4 Bhubaneshwar Nil

5 Mumbai 1.SAG Officer 4 1990
   2.CMO/SMO/MO   24  1980
   3.Specialist   4  1987, Dec., 1991,
        Aug.,1993 and
        Sept., 1999
   4.Accounts Officer 1 April, 2000
   5.L.D.C.   5  May, 1994, Oct., 1994,
        Oct., 1996, Jan., 1999
        and Oct., 1999
   6.Medical Social Worker 1
   7.Auxillary Nurses  1  Dec., 1995
   8.Pharmacist   1  July, 1997
   9.Driver   3  Mar., 1997, Jan., 1999 &
        Sep., 1999
   10.A.N.M   4  May, 1980, June, 1980,
        July, 1985 and Nov., 1986
   11.Statistical Asst. 1  June, 1999
   12.Dresser   1  Feb., 2000
   13.Nursing Attendant  1  Jan., 2000
   14.Peon   1  -do-
   15.Chowkidar   1  Dec., 1999
   16.Safaiwala   1  -
   17.Despatch Rider  3  July 1999,
        Oct., 1999 &
        Dec., 1999
   18.Carpenter  2  1963
        Jan., 2000

6. Hyderabad 1.Gaenocologist 1 Lpmg nacl
   2.Medical Specialist 1 -do-
   3.Paediatrician 1 -do-
   4.Eye Specialist 1 Last one year
   5.Staff Nurse  1  17.4.2000

7. Lucknow 1.Radiologist 1 June, 1996
   2.Dermatologist 1 March, 1999
   3.Gaenocologist  1  Nov., 1998
   4.Lab. Technician  1  Feb., 1994
   5.Stenographer   1  Feb., 1986
   6.Radiographer   1  March, 1994
   7.Dark Room Assistant 1 -do-
   8.Hindi Typist   1  May, 1986
   9.Asstt. Store Supdt.  1  Oct., 1995
   (10) L.D.C.  2  Aug., 1996
   10.Pharmacist Gr. I  1  Dec., 1999
   11.Lab. Asstt.  1  Apr., 1995

8 Jaipur  1.CMO/SMO/MO   1  1999
   2.Med. Officer (Homoeo) 1  1999
   3.Stenographer   1  Jan., 2000
   4.Jr. Hindi Translator 1 -do-
   5.Lab. Technician  1  1999
   6.Hindi Typist 1 -do-


9 Nagpur  1.SAG    1  March, 2000
   2.Ay. Physician  2  Sept., 1996, Feb., 1999
   3.Radiologist   1  March, 1982
   4.Jr. Pathologist  1  1984
   5.L.D.C.   1  July, 1997
   6.Radiographer   1  March, 1992
   7.Dark Room Assistant 1 March, 1982
   8.Pharmacist (Ay.)  1  Aug., 1999
   9.Safaiwala   1  July, 1998
   10.Female Attendant  1  Jan., 2000
   11.Lab. Attendant 1  Aug., 1997

10 Guwahati Nil

11 Trivandrum 1.Medical Officer 3 1996
   2.Pharmacist   1  1998
   3.Female Attendant 3 1996
   4.Dresser   2  1996
   5.Chowkidar  1  1999

12  Jabalpur Nil

13 Chennai  1.Medical Specialist  3  1.Sep., 1998
        2.Oct., 81 & Jan., 1991
   2.Jr. Pathologist  1  Aug., 1975
   3.Patnologist   2  1.March, 1998 1.Jan., 1991
   4.Sr. CMO(SAG)   2  1.Dec., 98
        1 Vacant since creation from
        Jan., 1991
   5.Gyaecologist   1  -do-
   6.Radop;pgost   1  -do-
   7.Optja;,p;pgost  1  -do-
   8.CMO(NFSG)/CMO/SMO/MO  2  1 Aug., 99
        1 Dec., 99
   9.LDC    5  1996, Dec., 96,
        Sep., 98,
        Oct., 98 Feb 2000
   10.Staff Nurse   1  From 1975
   11.Driver   1  From Jan., 95
   12.Nursing Attandant 3 All 3 June 89
   13.Chowkidar   1  From 1992
   14.Safaiwala  1  From 1993

14 Kanpur 1.CMO(NFSG)/CMO/SMO/MO 6 More than 5 Years
   2.Gynaecologist 1 -do-
   3.Radio Diagnosist 1 More than 10 Years
   4.Dental Surgeon 1 -do-
   5.Homoeopathic Physician 1 More than 5 Years

15 Ranchi  CMOs   2  Jun, 98 Dec 99

16 Patna  1.Medical Specialist  2  20.4.95, 1.12.86
   2.Pathologist   2  1985, 1.12.86
   3.Paediatrician  1  1.12.86
   4.Skin Specialist 1 December, 98
   5.Radiologist   1  1.12.86
   6.Eye Specialist  1  1.12.86
   7.Gynaecologist  1  1.12.86
   8.Med. Officer (GDMO) 3  April, 2000

17 Pune  Medical Officer  2  12.4.96, 1.9.99
   Pathologist   1  8.4.93
   Opthalomogist   1  19.6.99
   Hindi Translator 1 7.6.96
   Lab. Assistant   1  18.2.97
   Peon    1  6.3.99
   Safaiwala   1  7.10.99
   Dresser   1  13.12.99


   Nursing Attendant 1  10.7.94

18 Calcutta 1.Lab. Assistant 1 All posts are
   2.Pharmacist-cum-   vacant for
   clerk (Unani)   1  more than five
   3.Pharmacist-cum-clerk 1 (5) years
   4.LDC    4
   5.Pharmacist   1
   6.Female Attendant 1
   7.Nursing Attendant 3
   8.Peon    1
   9.Safaiwala  2

19 Meerut  1.MOs    2  1997-98
   2.MOs (Homoeo)   2  1994, 1996
   3.Lab. Tech.   1  30.11.1998
   4.Dresser   1  1999
   5.Nursing Attendant 1 1999
   6.Safaiwala  1  1999
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